
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 29 January 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1381 Reject all plans for Road User Payments, Congestion Zones and 

Workplace Parking Levies in Wales 

 (Pages 1 - 7)  

2.2 P-06-1382 Ban Balloon Release 

 (Pages 8 - 14)  

2.3 P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza 

 (Pages 15 - 21)  

2.4 P-06-1388 Remove the requirement for farmers to have at least 10% tree 

cover to access the new Sustainable Farming Scheme 

 (Pages 22 - 30)  

2.5 P-06-1389 Introduce a 30mph limit on the trunk road through the villages of 

Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais 

 (Pages 31 - 41)  

2.6 P-06-1390 Stop all subsidies on food in the Senedd and for Welsh 

Government staff in general 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

2.7 P-06-1393 Empowering Parental Choice: Opt-Out Rights and Inclusive 

Involvement in the RSE Program 

 (Pages 45 - 55)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1353 Devolve responsibilities and budgets for trunk roads in North 

Wales to North Wales 

 (Pages 56 - 58)  

3.2 P-06-1345 Make conservation management plans compulsory for scheduled 

monuments at risk such as Ruperra Castle 

 (Pages 59 - 62)  

3.3 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS 

or hypermobility spectrum disorders 

 (Pages 63 - 67)  

3.4 P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge 

 (Pages 68 - 71)  

3.5 P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales 

 (Pages 72 - 80)  

3.6 P-06-1366 Reinstate funding for Taf Valley Coaches 351 (Tenby to Pendine) 

and 352 (Tenby to Kilgetty) services 

 (Pages 81 - 82)  

3.7 P-06-1370 Save overnight minor injuries provision at Nevill Hall Hospital in 

Abergavenny 

 (Pages 83 - 85)  

3.8 P-06-1373 Stop Welsh Government Wasting £4million on Skyline private 

development Kilvey Hill, Swansea 

 (Pages 86 - 90)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1381 Reject all plans for Road 
User Payments, Congestion Zones 
and Workplace Parking Levies in 
Wales 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 29 Ionawr 2024 
Petitions Committee | 29 January 2024 

Reference: SR23/7337-3 

Petition Number: P-06-1381 

 

Petition title: Reject all plans for Road User Payments, Congestion Zones and 
Workplace Parking Levies in Wales 

  

Text of petition: At a time when people are struggling with the cost of living it 
is simply not feasible for people to incur more cost simply for needing to 
travel between and across the towns and cities of Wales. Schemes like the 
one being considered in Cardiff, for example, will disproportionately affect 
those already struggling, despite claims that people in poorer areas are less 
likely to own a car. The people of Wales would like it known that we 
categorically DO NOT support their implementation. Road charging, 
Congestion Zones, and workplace parking levies are nothing short of a money 
making scheme. 

 

Here is a link to the proposed plans for Cardiff which clearly show the 
intention is put yet another charge onto road users. 

https://keepingcardiffmoving.co.uk/project/cardiff-road-user-payment-
scheme/ 
 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 2.1

https://keepingcardiffmoving.co.uk/project/cardiff-road-user-payment-scheme/
https://keepingcardiffmoving.co.uk/project/cardiff-road-user-payment-scheme/


P-06-1381 Reject all plans for Road User Payments, Congestion Zones and Workplace Park
[...]
red in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1381 
Ein cyf/Our ref LW/02766/23 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 

 

12 January 2024 

Dear Jack, 

Thank you for your letter of 26 October enclosing P-06-1381 - Reject all plans for Road 
User Payments, Congestion Zones and Workplace Parking Levies in Wales. 

The power to implement universal road charging and to receive any revenue is retained by 
the UK Government’s Secretary of State for Transport. The Transport Act 2000 provides 
powers enabling Welsh Ministers to introduce trunk road charging schemes under limited 
circumstances. The Environment (Air Quality & Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill expands the 
circumstances under which trunk road charging schemes may be introduced, enabling 
schemes for reducing or limiting air pollution in the vicinity of the road. 

There are no plans in place to introduce charges for motorists on the Welsh Government 
managed trunk road network and schemes would be considered as a last resort to tackle 
persistent air pollution hot spots. Clean Air Zones have been identified as ‘precautionary 
retained measures’ for A470 Pontypridd and M4 Newport in our Supplemental Plan to the 
UK plan for tackling roadside nitrogen dioxide concentrations 2017.  

We have set out in Llwybr Newydd – the Wales Transport Strategy and our National 
Transport Delivery Plan, that we will support fair and equitable road user charging systems 
that deliver benefits for our society, environment and economy.  Road user charging has the 
potential to make more efficient use of the road network, reducing congestion and 
pollution. However, road user charging schemes need to be carefully designed to avoid 
adverse unintended consequences, including increasing barriers to employment and 
disadvantaging those on low incomes. 

The impact of road user charging on the economy will depend both on the form such 
charges take and how the resulting
[...]
a=05%7C02%7CHayley.Roberts%40gov.wales%7C1a8ba0b8b16f4a77f92508dc11e8d762%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638404938961325541%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JF9ETeoPhuafmb24OStM0LAJB%2FLyV1GqoxfmNzfIYpM%3D&reserved=0


Dear Petitions Committee   

Thank you for email of 16th January regarding our Petition for a 30mph limit through our 
villages of Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais. You suggested that we respond on the following 
issues: 

What are your thoughts on the attached document:  

The attached letter from Lee Waters suggests that a review of speed limits will be 
undertaken on the A487 through our villages of Ffwrnais and Eglwys Fach following the 
publication of the new Setting Local Speed Limits in Wales (SLSLiW) Guidance. As a 
community who have been fighting to reduce speed limits through these villages for 
nearly 50 years, we welcome this review. However, having read the SLSLiW currently in 
place, and a number of other existing Strategies and Policies we consider that the Welsh 
Government is NOT meeting its commitments to its current Policies and Strategies, let 
alone any updated ones. We have explained why below. We are prepared, as a 
community, to take this to judicial review if the evidence is not used appropriately to 
make the decision on a speed limit reduction.  

Our Community Council and others in the community have responded to the Road 
Safety Strategy consultation which states that roads should be safe for pedestrians, 
cyclists, horse riders, wheelchair users as well as car drivers- all of which are unsafe 
currently on the main road through our villages.  

Does it adequately address the issues that you raised? 

No, we do not think it adequately addresses the issues that we raised, against current or 
emerging future policy.  

Further questions  

Please see below our evidence to illustrate that the current situation does not meet 
Policy requirem
[...]
 other 
pollution.  

This situation contravenes the following policies:  

Llwybr Newydd: the Wales Transport Strategy 2021:  

• pg 28 Greenhouse gas emissions – “we will deliver a significant rection in 
greenhouse gas emissions from transport”. 

•  pg 17 “……Actively aim to achieve a shift away from private car use to more 
sustainable transport modes ……that enable more people to walk, cycle and use 
public transport …”  

• pg 19 the sustainable transport hierarchy of a) walking and cycling, public 
transport, ultra-low emissions vehicles, other private motor vehicles.  
 

The above situation also conflicts with the law enshrined in the Well Being of Future 
Generation Wales Act (2015) particularly around the requirements of decisions that 
support cohesive communities, a healthier Wales and a Globally Responsible Wales.  

We look forward to your response  

Yours Faithfully  

Dr. Ruth Stevenson (on behalf of the Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais communities)  

Pack Page 69



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1390: Stop all subsidies on food 
in the Senedd and for Welsh 
Government staff in general 
Pwyllgor Deisebau | 29  Ionawr 2024 
Petitions Committee | 29 January 2024 

 

Reference: SR24/ 7752-7 

Petition Number: P-06-1390 

Petition title: Stop all subsidies on food in the Senedd and for Welsh 
Government staff in general 

Text of petition:  
Given the recent announcement that Welsh Government is considering removing certain 
items from meal deals, in a bid to force the Welsh public what to eat, this petition calls for an 
end to subsidising food for Welsh MSs and their staff. 

Why should the people of Wales have to suffer financially when those in the Senedd and 
Welsh Government enjoy a cheap meal? 

People in Wales are sick and tired of the constant infringement on our lives by the busy 
bodies in the Welsh Government who want to tell us what and what not to eat while they 
enjoy sub
[...]
es 

2020/21 £115m £40m £134m 

2021/22 £98m £45m £136m 

2022/23 £46m £36m £102m 

Pack Page 85

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales


4. In principle, does the Welsh Government support the notion that people in North Wales
should determine investments in all roads in North Wales?

Yes, and people in North Wales do determine investments in all roads in North Wales by 
electing representatives to local authorities and the Senedd. 

5. Has the Welsh Government ruled out devolving responsibilities for trunk road investment
to the Corporate Joint Committee?

Yes, for the reasons set out in my previous letter. 

6. Would the Welsh Government agree to at least consult with the people of North Wales
over the devolution of responsibilities for trunk roads?

Not at present, because de-trunking roads in North Wales is not Welsh Government policy. 

Yours sincerely,  

Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 86



P-06-1345 Make conservation management plans compulsory for scheduled 

monuments at risk such as Ruperra Castle 

 

This petition was submitted by Ruperra Castle Preservation Trust, having 

collected 7,469 signatures online and 3,086 signatures on paper, making for 

a total of 10,555 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Built in Caerphilly, 1626, Ruperra Castle is significant in Welsh history, one 

of only a handful of Pageant Castles left in the UK. It was home to the 

Morgan family and played host to Charles I, and the military in WWII. In 1941 

it was gutted by fire and it is still a ruin at risk. A scheduled monument and 

Grade II* listed building, yet it has deteriorated through private ownership. 

One of the towers has fallen and without considered intervention it will 

deteriorate further and soon be lost… 

 

Additional Information: 

Scheduled monuments are protected to preserve archaeology and buildings 

so that future generations can l
[...]
ternatively, the policy statement could require a conservation management plan to 

be produced if any large, complex or sensitive scheduled monument - or its setting - 

is at risk of being affected by a planning or listed building application on an adjacent 

site. 

 

 

 

Kind regards 

 

Ruperra Castle Preservation Trust 

Pack Page 90



P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS 

or hypermobility spectrum disorders 

 

This petition was submitted by Natasha Evans-Jones, having collected a total 

of 1,125 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Historically those showing signs of Ehlers-Danlos syndromes (EDS) or HSD 

have been referred to rheumatology departments. In 2021, they were 

directed to stop seeing these patients in favour of their diagnosis and 

management in primary care, which is not currently equipped for this role. A 

unique tertiary service in England has also closed to out of area patients. 

This situation has led to inequalities in access to healthcare for those with 

EDS and HSD in Wales resulting in unacceptable suffering. 

 

Additional Information: 

Ehlers-Danlos syndromes are genetic connective tissue disorders with body-

wide symptoms which can be disabling, affecting all aspects of life. One type 

is life-threatening. Symptoms of most types include musculoskeletal 

problems, chronic pain and fatigue, gastrointestinal disturbance, fragile skin, 

pelvic and bladder problems, autonomic dysfunction and anxiety. Twelve of 

the 13 classified types can be diagnosed via genetic testing. There is no 

single test for the most common type (hEDS) or for the related hypermobility 

spectrum disorders (HSD) which makes diagnosis challenging. Together, 

hEDS and HSD are fairly common. A study in 2019 using data from Welsh 

hospitals and GP records found that 1 in 500 people are affected (Demmler 

et al, https://bmjopen.bmj.com/content/9/11/e031365). 

The situation in Wales is causing suffering for t
[...]
rough person-centred assessment as there are currently no 
specialist or specific medical tests for hEDS or HSD. It describes a range of interventions 
that should be available within the primary care team such as pharmacology and therapies.  
 

In relation to referrals to secondary care, the toolkit describes criteria for escalation to 
secondary care genetic or rheumatology services when either the diagnosis is less clear or 
for consideration of the other, rare forms of EDS. These escalation criteria are consistent 
with the referral thresholds agreed by the all Wales medical genetic service. We fully expect 
these referral criteria to be considered.  
 
The NHS Executive in Wales will soon consist of a National Strategic Network for 
musculoskeletal conditions and a rare disease implementation network. These networks will 
work collectively to explore how care pathways can be improved. The clinical leadership has 
advised they would be looking to work with the British Society of Rheumatologists, Ehlers 
Danlos Support UK and community pathways teams to productively consider these issues.   

Pack Page 93

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


 
I hope this information is helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 94



The Ehlers-Danlos Support UK is a Charity registered in England and Wales (No. 1157027) and 
Scotland (SCO46712).Registered Company No. 8924646.  Registered Address: Devonshire House, 

Manor Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire WD6 1QQ 
 

 
Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1348 
Ein cyf/Our ref EM/01941/23 
 
22 January 2024 

Dear Eluned, 
 
Thank you for your letter of the 20 December 2023 with your carefully considered response concerning our 
petition for better care for those with Ehlers-Danlos syndrome/hypermobility spectrum disorder (EDS/ HSD) 
in Wales. Thank you also for the opportunity to put comments through the petitions committee, both of 
which we warmly appreciate.  
 
We welcome the reference to our GP toolkit hosted until recently by the RCGP, which we know has helped 
GPs using it. The toolkit is now available on our website https://gptoolkit.ehlers-danlos.org/ We also 
welcome the opportunity to work with National Strategic Network for musculoskeletal conditions and the 
rare disease implementation network collectively, to explore how care pathways can be improved. We are 
delighted that the clinical leadership will work with ourselves, the British Society of Rheumatologists and 
community pathways teams to productively consider these issues. This is great news.  
 
We have the following questions in response to your letter.  

1. How will we move this important discussion forwards? How can we engage with the other specialists 
within the multidisciplinary team across primary and secondary care that are involved in managing 
EDS/HSD? It is critical that the people involved in this pivotal discussion fully represent the 
complexity and multisystemic nature of the condition. We need to have representation from other 
specialists including physiotherapists, gastroenterologists, neurologists, gynaecologists etc. Will the 
clinical leadership you have sought further determination from, set a date for us to meet? What is 
the timeline for the change to a National Strategic Network? 

 
2. Whilst we wait for this important discussion, our GP toolkit, in the absence of NICE or BSR guidance 

in this area, is the only tool available and therefore the only way of aiding accurate and timely 
diagnoses and effective treatment plans. Will there be opportunities to formalise links to it to ensure 
that all healthcare professionals and not only GPs are aware of the toolkit? Is there funding available 
to help promote it and host it on relevant Continuing Medical Education platforms?     

 
Thank you again for your looking into this issue and for the committee’s ongoing support. We look forward 
to your response.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

Natasha Evans-Jones (She/her) 
Lead engagement and community volunteer for Wales 
Area coordinator for North Wales 

Pack Page 95

https://gptoolkit.ehlers-danlos.org/


P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge over the Menai 

Strait 

 

This petition was submitted by Emyr Owen, having collected a total of 362 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Welsh Government's Road Review Panel has finally concluded that the 

Third Menai crossing should not be built due to concerns around Climate 

Change. Whilst we all understand and appreciate the issues surrounding the 

Climate, this decision is a huge blow for the residents of Anglesey and for 

anyone who regularly commutes across the Menai Strait. 

 

Additional Information: 

The Third Menai Crossing has been a project proposal for many years with 

hope it would finally be built when the outcome of a consultation on the 

plans were published in 2018. However in 2021, this project (like other road 

projects in Wales) was frozen to be scrutinised by the Roads Review Panel. 

Many arguments have been made about resilience, most recently during the 

recent closure of Menai Bridge which lasted 3 months, showing the 

nightmare of crossing Britannia Bridge with the increased traffic volumes, 

and should it have to close for any length of time then Menai Bridge certainly 

wouldn't be able to deal with the increased traffic volumes. 

The review even stated that supporting the 3rd crossing would improve 

safety, resilience and active travel yet concluded the project shouldn't go 

ahead, which makes the decision even more confusing. 

The construction of the Third Menai Crossing should be approved, doing so 

can be a great catalyst to Climate-friendly projects in the future. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Wrexham 

 North Wales  

Pack Page 96

Agenda Item 3.4



Dear Clerk, 

Thank you for the 
[...]
 

We are also working with governments across the UK to develop an environmental policy 
on disposable vapes, which are also frequently littered. 

Marine plastic 

The Welsh Government are working with UK Government to develop a microplastics 

indicator for the marine environment which will be the first of its kind. This indicator will form 

part of our assessment for marine litter levels in the marine environment and our ability to 

achieve Good Environmental Status.  

Wales was the first country in the UK to introduce an end-of-life fishing gear recycling 

scheme which now operates at a number of ports. This scheme allows for fishers to 

sustainably dispose of their gear and any ghost gear which may have been collected at sea. 

This reduces the risk of gear being lost and abandoned at sea resulting in the further 

breakdown of gear into smaller parts or microplastics.  

Finally, I acknowledge and understand the petitioner fees there are more things we need to 

consider to tackle the issue of microplastics. I agree that a call for evidence could be useful 

to identify the various sources of microplastic pollution and to help propose solutions and 

remedies.  

The Welsh Government is committed to taking a focussed and evidence-based approach to 

the problem. At this time, I believe that continuing to focus on delivering practical action, as 

set out in this letter, will have more tangible impact than developing an Action Plan. I have 

asked my officials to arrange a meeting with the petitioner to discuss the matter further.  

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 105



P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales – 

Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 22 January 2024 

 

Dear Senedd Petitions Committee, 

  

Many thanks for the opportunity to comment further on the Minister’s latest 

response to our Microplastics petition and our request to them t
[...]
ty of 

the project. 

 

We believe that only through genuine and constructive engagement can a resolution 

be found that respects the community's needs, the environmental importance of 

Kilvey Hill, and the principles of sustainable development. 

  

It also must not be forgotten that the petition was raising concerns at Welsh 

Government money being spent on this and the relevant people there also need to 

be asked to justify their attitudes in regard to public opposition. 

 

We look forward to the opportunity to present our concerns at the meeting on 29 

January and hope for a meaningful dialogue with both the council and the 

committee. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Neil Jones 

Biodiversity Campaigner 

Swansea Friends of the Earth 

 

Pack Page 118


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1381 Reject all plans for Road User Payments, Congestion Zones and Workplace Parking Levies in Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 12 January 2024

	2.2 P-06-1382 Ban Balloon Release
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 20 December 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 24 January 2024

	2.3 P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza
	Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip, 17 January 2024

	2.4 P-06-1388 Remove the requirement for farmers to have at least 10% tree cover to access the new Sustainable Farming Scheme
	Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales, and Trefnydd, 10 January 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 12 January 2024

	2.5 P-06-1389 Introduce a 30mph limit on the trunk road through the villages of Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 16 January 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 22 January 2024

	2.6 P-06-1390 Stop all subsidies on food in the Senedd and for Welsh Government staff in general
	2.7 P-06-1393 Empowering Parental Choice: Opt-Out Rights and Inclusive Involvement in the RSE Program
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 12 January 2024
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 17 January 2024

	3.1 P-06-1353 Devolve responsibilities and budgets for trunk roads in North Wales to North Wales
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 11 January 2024

	3.2 P-06-1345 Make conservation management plans compulsory for scheduled monuments at risk such as Ruperra Castle
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 24 January 2024

	3.3 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS or hypermobility spectrum disorders
	Correspoondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 20 December 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 22 January 2024

	3.4 P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge
	Corresondence from the Petitioner, 22 January 2024

	3.5 P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 22 November 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 22 January 2024

	3.6 P-06-1366 Reinstate funding for Taf Valley Coaches 351 (Tenby to Pendine) and 352 (Tenby to Kilgetty) services
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 15 January 2024

	3.7 P-06-1370 Save overnight minor injuries provision at Nevill Hall Hospital in Abergavenny
	Correspondence from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board, 22 December 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 24 January 2024

	3.8 P-06-1373 Stop Welsh Government Wasting £4million on Skyline private development Kilvey Hill, Swansea
	Correspondence from Swansea Council, 29 December 2023
	Correspondence from the Petitioner to Committee, 23 January 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 1 

Meeting date: Monday, 29 January 2024 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.43

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13677 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Joel James MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Mike Hedges MS (In place of Buffy Williams MS) 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Rhys ab Owen MS.  

Apologies were received from Buffy Williams Ms.  

Mike Hedges MS attended the meeting as substitute for Buffy Williams MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-06-1381 Reject all plans for Road User Payments, Congestion Zones and 

Workplace Parking Levies in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Welsh Government are clear 

about their plans. There are  

are no imminent plans to introduce universal charges for motorists, and that such 

schemes would only be introduced to tackle persistent air pollution hot spots.  Joel 

James MS noted concerns about the impact any future charges in Cardiff may have on 

his constituents who commute to the city. However, Members agreed to close the 

petition, given that there was nothing further they could do, and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.2 P-06-1382 Ban Balloon Release  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Welsh Government are working 

with organisations to encourage cultural and behavioural change, rather than an 

outright ban. In light of this response it is unclear what else the Committee can do to 

take the petition forward. Members agreed to thank the petitioner for highlighting this 

important issue and closed the petition. 

 

2.3 P-06-1387 Provide humanitarian aid to Gaza  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister to 

confirm whether, in the event the DEC does launch an appeal, she would consider 

providing humanitarian aid. Members also encouraged the Minister to meet with the 

humanitarian charities involved in the DEC appeal in Wales. 

 



 

 

2.4 P-06-1388 Remove the requirement for farmers to have at least 10% tree cover to 

access the new Sustainable Farming Scheme  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Chair of the 

Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee and the Chair of the Climate Change, 

Environment and Infrastructure Committee highlighting this petition and to request 

whether this can be considered as part of any future work on the Sustainable Farming 

Scheme.  

Members also noted that the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee will be 

undertaking a one-day inquiry on Farming Connect on 22 February. 

In light of the work that is likely to be undertaken by other Committees on the issue, 

Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.5 P-06-1389 Introduce a 30mph limit on the trunk road through the villages of 

Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Deputy 

Minister sharing the petitioner’s detailed response and: 

 

 seek an explanation of why the current concerns cannot be addressed under the 

current policy as highlighted by the petitioner; and  

 ask about the timescale for publication of the new Setting Local Speed Limits in 

Wales guidance and whether priority will be given to review the speed limit in 

Eglwys Fach and Ffwrnais. 

 

2.6 P-06-1390 Stop all subsidies on food in the Senedd and for Welsh Government 

staff in general  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to  



 

 

write to the Senedd Commission and the Welsh Government to seek their views on the 

petition. 

 

2.7 P-06-1393 Empowering Parental Choice: Opt-Out Rights and Inclusive 

Involvement in the RSE Program  

The Committee considered the petition and acknowledged parents’ genuine concerns 

but noted the RSE curriculum has been extensively consulted upon by Welsh 

Government and scrutinised in depth in the Senedd. In light of this Members do not 

believe that it is appropriate to take any further action on the petition and agreed to 

close it.  

 

In addition to closing the petition Members suggested that parents liaise with their 

individual schools, Boards of Governors and local authorities regarding concerns about 

effective and informative communication about the delivery of the curriculum. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1353 Devolve responsibilities and budgets for trunk roads in North Wales to 

North Wales  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A 

The petitioner is known to him.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and noted the Minister is clear in his response 

that there are no plans to devolve responsibilities to North Wales. In light of this the 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 



 

 

3.2 P-06-1345 Make conservation management plans compulsory for scheduled 

monuments at risk such as Ruperra Castle  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the petitioners have now secured a 

successful outcome with CADW agreeing to fund vital survey work at Ruperra Castle.  

 

As a result  Members agreed to close the petition at this stage and congratulate the 

petitioners on their successful campaign, wishing them well with their future attempts 

to save this historic building. 

 

3.9 P-06-1348 Commission suitable NHS services in Wales for people with EDS or 

hypermobility spectrum disorders  

Mike Hedges MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He chairs the Cross-party group on rare diseases. 

Joel James MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

He has family members with the condition.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and noted that whilst the petitioners welcome 

the progress and opportunity to work with the National Strategic Network for 

musculoskeletal conditions and the rare disease implementation network, they have 

some further questions they would like to be answered. In light of this Members 

agreed to write back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to seek answers to 

the questions raised by the petitioners. 

 

3.4 P-06-1352 Approve the construction of the Third bridge  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing 

Order 17.24A: 

 



 

 

He has family members who reside in the area.  

Mike Hedges MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

His daughter crosses the bridge on a daily basis.  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open pending the 

Minister’s response to the report. 

 

3.5 P-06-1357 Draw up a new Microplastics Action Plan for Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open and ask the 

petitioner to provide the Committee with an update after they meet with Welsh 

Government officials. 

 

3.6 P-06-1366 Reinstate funding for Taf Valley Coaches 351 (Tenby to Pendine) and 

352 (Tenby to Kilgetty) services  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the  local authority has made 

arrangements to reinstate some of the services that were feared to be lost. 

 

Members also noted that the Committee will be talking to public transport operators 

after half term, in relation to other petitions and will be raising some of the challenges 

facing the bus sector. In light of this the Committee agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner. 

 

3.7 P-06-1370 Save overnight minor injuries provision at Nevill Hall Hospital in 

Abergavenny  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the decision of the Health Board, 

and that this effectively brings the petition to a natural close. Members agreed to thank 

the petitioners for their strong campaign, and their kind words about the Committee 

and closed the petition. 



 

 

3.8 P-06-1373 Stop Welsh Government Wasting £4million on Skyline private 

development Kilvey Hill, Swansea  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to keep it open and await the 

outcome of the planning application. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 


